IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: : Chapter 11
ADVANTA CORP., et al., : Case No. 09-13931 (KJC)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)

FEE AUDITOR’S FINAL REPORT REGARDING THE FINAL APPLICATION OF
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP FOR COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES
RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE
PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 23, 2009 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2011

This is the final report of Warren H. Smith & Associates, P.C., acting in its capacity as fee

auditor in the above-captioned bankruptcy proceedings, regarding the Final Application of Drinker

Biddle & Reath LLP for Compensation for Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses for

the Period from November 23, 2009 through February 28, 2011 (the “Application” or “Final

Application”).
BACKGROUND
1. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP (“Drinker”) was retained as Delaware counsel to the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors. In the Application, Drinker seeks approval of fees and
expenses as follows: fees totaling $135,046.75 and expenses totaling $3,004.56 for its services from

December 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011 (the “Fourth Interim Period”),* and final approval of

!Drinker did not file a quarterly application for the Fourth Interim Period, but included these
amounts in its Final Application.
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fees totaling $403,008.75% and expenses totaling $6,898.93° for its services from November 23, 2009
through February 28, 2011 (the “Final Application Period”).

2. In conducting this audit and reaching the conclusions and recommendations
contained herein, we reviewed in detail the Application in its entirety, including each of the time and
expense entries included in the exhibits to the Application, for compliance with Local Rule 2016-2
of the Local Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Amended
Effective February 1, 2011, and the United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications
for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330, Issued January 30,
1996 (the “U.S. Trustee Guidelines”), as well as for consistency with precedent established in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, the United States District Court for the
District of Delaware, and the Third Circuit Court of Appeals. We sent to Drinker an e-mail inquiry
based on our review, and we received a response from Drinker, portions of which response are
quoted herein.

DISCUSSION

Fourth Interim Period

®We note that the total of the fees requested in Drinker’s three prior applications, plus the
compensation sought for the Fourth Interim Period, is $403,008.75. The Court has ordered no reductions
for the prior periods, which periods are discussed in more detail in paragraph 6, and thus Drinker has
deducted no sums from this amount to arrive at the figure it seeks of $403,008.75. We note that the Court
has ruled on the First and Second Interim Periods, but no rulings have been made on the Third and Fourth
Interim Periods.

%We note that the total of the expenses requested in Drinker’s three prior applications, plus the
expenses sought for the Fourth Interim Period, is $6,900.93. The Court has ordered no reductions for the
prior interim periods, which periods are discussed in more detail in Paragraph 6, however, Drinker has
deducted from this amount the reductions which we have recommended for the Third Interim Period in
order to arrive at the figure it seeks of $6,898.93. We note that the Court has ruled on the First and
Second Interim Periods, but no rulings have been made on the Third and Fourth Interim Periods.
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3. We noted the following travel expenses for which more information was needed:

1/28/2011 274.00  Travel Expenses — Diners Club 12/16/10 Newark to
Wilmington R. Malone

2/17/11 35.20 Travel Expenses — Howard A. Cohen 2/14/11 NY/Client
Mtg

In response to our inquiry, Drinker provided the following information:

With respect to the 1/28 charge of $274, this was for Robert Malone's round trip train
ticket to Delaware to attend the disclosure statement hearing (see attached receipt).

With respect to the 2/17 charge of $35.20, | had to attend a post-confirmation
meeting in New York in connection with the plan going effective. In this regard, I
incurred several charges, including a taxi ride from NYP to Latham's office, a
parking garage charge and a train ticket change fee. These charges add up to
$35.20....
We have attached the receipt provided by Drinker as Response Exhibit 1. We accept Drinker’s
response and have no objection to these expenses.*
4, Thus, we recommend approval of $135,046.75 in fees and $3,004.56 in expenses for

Drinker’s services for the Fourth Interim Period.

Prior Interim Periods

5. We note that we previously filed the following final reports for Drinker’s prior
interim applications, which final reports we incorporate by reference herein, and we also note the
following orders that ruled on Drinker’s prior interim applications:

1% Period: Fee Auditor’s Combined Final Report Regarding Those Fee Applications

With No Fee or Expense Issues for the First Interim Period (Docket #844)

*We noted that the train fare receipt indicates the ticket was “Express Business.” We asked
Drinker why it took business class rather than coach and Drinker responded that “[w]hen (we) booked the
train that was the only option since the rest of the train was sold out.” Thus, we accept Drinker’s
response and have no objection to this expense.
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2" Period:

3" Period:

filed on or about October 5, 2010, in which we recommended approval of
fees totaling $61,619.50 and expenses totaling $343.00.  These

recommendations were adopted in the Omnibus Order Approving First

Interim Fee Application Requests, dated October 26, 2010 (Docket #879).

Fee Auditor’s Combined Final Report Regarding Those Fee Applications

With No Fee or Expense Issues for the Second Interim Period (Docket

#1117) filed on or about January 20, 2011, in which we recommended
approval of fees totaling $81,986.00 and expenses totaling $1,465.22. These

recommendations were adopted in the Omnibus Order Approving Second

Interim Fee Application Requests, dated February 8, 2011 (Docket #1150).

Fee Auditor’s Combined Final Report Regarding Those Fee Applications

with De Minimis or No Fee or Expense Issues for the Third Interim Period

(Docket #1245) filed on or about May 2, 2011, in which we recommended
approval of fees totaling $124,356.50 and expenses totaling $2,086.15,
reflecting our recommended reduction of $2.00 in expenses, as further
explained in paragraph 5 of that final report. The Court has not yet ruled on

this Application.

6. We have reviewed the final reports and orders allowing fees and expenses for the

prior interim periods,

and we do not believe there is any reason to change any of the amounts

awarded for the prior interim periods.
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CONCLUSION
7. Thus, we recommend final approval of $403,008.75° in fees and $6,898.93° in

expenses for Drinker’s services for the Final Application Period.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN H. SMITH & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

By: / /,ﬂ/%\ 7/5/
“Warren H. Smith
Texas State Bar No. 18757050

325 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 1250
Dallas, Texas 75201
214-698-3868

214-722-0081 (fax)
whsmith@whsmithlaw.com

FEE AUDITOR

*We note that the total of the fees requested in Drinker’s three prior applications, plus the
compensation sought for the Fourth Interim Period, is $403,008.75. The Court has ordered no reductions
for the prior periods, which periods are discussed in more detail in paragraph 6, and thus Drinker has
deducted no sums from this amount to arrive at the figure it seeks of $403,008.75. We note that the Court
has ruled on the First and Second Interim Periods, but no rulings have been made on the Third and Fourth
Interim Periods.

®We note that the total of the expenses requested in Drinker’s three prior applications, plus the
expenses sought for the Fourth Interim Period, is $6,900.93. The Court has ordered no reductions for the
prior interim periods, which periods are discussed in more detail in Paragraph 6, however, Drinker has
deducted from this amount the reductions which we have recommended for the Third Interim Period in
order to arrive at the figure it seeks of $6,898.93. We note that the Court has ruled on the First and
Second Interim Periods, but no rulings have been made on the Third and Fourth Interim Periods.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served by
First Class United States mail to the attached service list on this 16™ day of May, 2011.

P o

WH Srmith
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Applicant
Howard A. Cohen

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
1100 N. Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801

Debtors

Philip M. Browne

Advanta Corp.

P.O. Box 844

Spring House, PA 19477-844

Debtor’s Counsel

Robert L. Lemons

Victoria Vron

Jennifer Ganesh

Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Chun 1. Jang

Zachary Shapiro

Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Counsel to the Official Committee of

Unsecured Creditors
Mitchell A. Seider

Roger G. Schwartz

Aaron Singer

Latham & Watkins LLP

885 Third Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, NY 10022-4834
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Notice Parties

U.S. Trustee

David Klauder

Office of the United States Trustee
District of Delaware

844 King Street, Suite 2207
Lockbox 35

Wilmington, DE 19801
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Amtrak - Reservations - Confirmation

GOHFBRMATION
Thank you for choosing Amtrak!

Your reservation is complete.

<THIS IS NOT A TICKET>

Reservation Number
0A8452

Amtrak Guest RéWards Number: 5039082606

We have sent an E-mail confirmation to the following
address{es): robert.malone@dbr.com,
diane.meaney@dbr.com

Passénger(s)

Robert Malone

 Billing Information

Drinker Biddie Reath
500 Campus Drive
Florham Park, N1 07932

Total $274.00

Credit Card: MasterCard
************3947

This is not a ticket.

Modify or Cancel Reservation

To modify or cancel your reservation ohline you will be
asked to supply the reservation number and e-mail
address or phone number you used to book the trip.

Not all reservations are eligible for online modifications.

* Cancellation and/or refund fees may apply.

Retrieve this reservation.

Page 1 of 1
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Ticket Information

To pick up tickets at a Quik-Trak ticketing kiosk,
print this confirmation page. At the station, scan the
barcode under the Quik-Trak scanner and then touch
the 'Print Tickets' button, No credit card is needed.

PURCHASE SUMMNARY

Thursday, December 16, 2010
2153 Acela Express (NWK - WIL)

10:14 am, Thu, Dec 16, 2010
11:26 am, Thu, Dec 16, 2010
1 hr, 12 min

Depart:
Arrive:
Buration:
Amenities

1 Adult $122.00
1 Business Class Seat

Subtotal $122.00

Thursday, December 16, 2010
2122 Acela Express (WIL - NWK)

Depart: 6:21 pm, Thu, Dec 16, 2010
Artive: 7:38 pm, Thy, Dec 16, 2010
- Durgtion: 1 hr, 17 min
Amenjtles
1 Adult $152.00

1 Business Clags Seat

Subtotal $152.00

Purchase Total $274.00

Create a User Profile

You can take advantage of more great site features by creating a user profie. Get access to ‘Tripfolio, your customizable travel planning tool, and slgn up for

Amtrak e-mall announcements. Click on the 'gol’ button and we'll help you start creating your own user profile,

https://tickets.amtrak.com/itd/amtrak

12/15/2010
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h Meaney, Diane

From:  tickets@amtrak.com

Sent:  Wednesday, December 15, 2010 4 38 PM

To: - Meaney, Diane - 7

Subject Amtrak: Reservatlon Conf rmation - THIS IS NOT A T!CKET

L :: ‘Thank you for choosmg Amtrak Save or prmt this page for your records.

Reservatlon Number; OA8452

. - Amtrak Guest Rewards Number 5039082606

h THIS IS NOT A TICKET.

. Thls conﬂrmatlon notice is not a ticket. You must obtaln a tlcket before boardlng

s TICKETING INFORMATION .

) THIS IS NOT A TICKET You must obtam your tlcket(s) before boardmg You can p1ck up your tickets -

- any Amtrak quk-Trak self-servrce ticketing kiosk, or at any Amtrak ticket window. Please check station -

- operating hours before you g0, as Amtrak tlcket wmdow hours and/or Qulk—Trak klosk hours vary from
o statlon to station : : _ R

SCAN AT QUIK-' '
TRAK

mEq

hen touch the. Pnnt TR
Tlckets button, No cred|t 2 '
;:card ig] needed s

| IMPORTANTPOLICIES

o For 1mpertant 1dentrﬁcat10n requlrements pIease v1s1t http //www amtrak com/IDrequrrements html

et : "For zmportant baggage pohcy mformatlon please vrszt h

_//WWW amtrak com/Ba_ 'a jePohc:"'r html

- A11 Amtrak trams except the Auto Tram are non—smokmg

o "".PASSENGER INFORMATION |

- Passengeri Robert Malone (Adult)

o ;'ITINERARY

12152010




Newark, NJ (NWK) to Wilmington, DE (WIL)
16-DEC-10; 10:14 am - 16-DEC-10; 11:26 am

* Service: 2153 Acela Express
- Duration: 1 h‘r 12 min

<Departs>

Newark, NJ (NWK)
16—DEC-10 10:14 am

<Arr1ves>
Wilmington, DE (WIL)
-16-DEC-10; 11:26 am

- <Seat(s)/Room(s)>
.- 1 Business Class Seat

B Amemtles Snack car

| : .Wllmmgton DE (WIL) to Newark NJ (NWK)

16- DEC 10; 6 21 pm - 16-DEC-10 7:38 pm

: -'Serv1ce 2122 Acela Express
: 'Duratlon lhr 17 min e

<Departs> S
S Wlh‘mngton DE (WIL)
-_16-DEC-10 621pm B

' .<Arr1ves>

. Newark, NJ (NWK)
- 16- DEC-IO 7:38 pm

o _<Seat(s)/ROOm(S)>_ L
e I'Busi'ness -Cl’ass Seat

'Amemt:les Snack car B

- FARE INFORMATION

Rail Fare $274 00
_Accommodatlonsw 00
Price.

: -Tlcket Dehvery

Feo 000 ]

 12/15/2010

Page2 of 3




- Page 3 of 3

- Total | $27a, 00

 BILLING INFORMATION

~ Billed to: oo .
. Drinker Biddle Reath _

-~ 500 Campus Drive -

- Florham Park, NJ 07932

3 : :_ : Umted States

. .'Total Amtrak Charge $274 oo

S -‘-Amtrak will only charge your credlt card the amount for rall fare, accommodatlons and tlcket dehvery o :
" (total Amtrak charge above). Your other travel options (if any) will be charged by our travel partner(s) :
) ;and you w111 recerve a separate conﬁrmatlon E—Mall detallmg those charges T _ -

o ‘jrl-Credlt Card MasterCard ************3947

B ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

o We recommend that you arrive at: the station at least 30 mmutes pl’lOl‘ to your scheduled departure

S _- :Aliow addatlonal tlme if you need heIp w1th baggage or tICkEtS

R ':.-},“HAVEAGREATTRIPr PO

800 727245,

a * If you are travelmg on the Auto Tram you must check 1n at least two hours before scheduled departure; . ;‘.;:-_ . |

S * To modrfy or cancel your reservatlon onllne you w111 be asked to supply the reservatlon nu:mber and e o
.- mail address or phone nuinber you used to book the tnp Not all reservatioris are e11g1ble for online

- - .":‘modlﬁcatlon If you are unable fo modify or cancel your rcservatron onhnc call 1- 800—USA-RAIL (1_ e s
F :800-872-7245) Cancellatlon and/or refund fees may apply R SR

e * Need 2 hotel or car‘? Amtrak oﬁ'ers great deals f01‘ your deStmatxon For the ’oest hotel car and act1v1ty
: ,:-{-‘deals v1s1t httn //trm amtrak corn to book now ST e T e S LT

£ fj*'THIs ISNOT A TICKET

.Questlons‘? Contact us onlme at httn //www amtrak com/contactus html or call 1 800-USA RAIL (1— .




